Trade Payable  (1,306.75)  (4,077.11) -  (5,383.86)
Loan in Foreign Currency -  (3,777.82) -  (3,777.82)
Net Exposure  1,393.18  (7,854.93)  171.14  (6,290.61)

Foreign Currency exposure as at 31st March, 2017 (` in Lakhs)
Particulars  USD  EURO  GBP  Total
Trade Receivables  4,069.39  -  -  4,069.39
Loans and advances  -  -  8.87  8.87
Trade Payable  -  (4,302.37)  -  (4,302.37)
Loan in Foreign Currency  (367.73)  (4,171.91)  -  (4,539.64)
Net Exposure  3,701.66  (8,474.28)  8.87  (4,763.75)

(e)	 1% increase or decrease in foreign currency exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax.

Particulars 2017-18 2016-17
1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease

USD  13.93  (13.93)  37.02  (37.02)
EURO  (78.55)  78.55  (84.74)  84.74
GBP  1.71  (1.71)  0.09  (0.09)
Increase / ( Decrease ) in Profit  (62.91)  62.91  (47.64)  47.64

38. FIRST TIME IND AS ADOPTION RECONCILIATION

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the standalone balance sheet as at 31st March, 2017 and 1st April,2016
(` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at 31st March, 2017 As at 1st April, 2016
Previous

GAAP
Effect of

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-Current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment  32,484.27  (115.87)  32,368.40  32,825.54  (121.38)  32,704.16
Capital Work-In-Progress  1,121.33 -  1,121.33  441.40 -  441.40
Other Intangible Assets  17.21 -  17.21  3.89 -  3.89

 33,622.81  (115.87)  33,506.94  33,270.83  (121.38)  33,149.45
Financial Assets
(i)	 Investments  1,849.14  9.15  1,858.29  32.95  6.31  39.26
(ii)	 Loans  10.35  (1.50)  8.85  125.78  (47.61)  78.17
(iii)	 Other Financial Assets  150.76 -  150.76  756.86 -  756.86
Non-Current Tax Assets (Net)  144.16 -  144.16  17.81 -  17.81
Other Non-Current Assets  1,342.17 -  1,342.17  1,412.38 -  1,412.38

Total Non-Current Assets  37,119.39  (108.22)  37,011.17 35,616.61  (162.68)  35,453.93

Notes
to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

I G Petrochemicals Limited | Annual Report 2017-18

80

Notes
to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars As at 31st March, 2017 As at 1st April, 2016

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

Current Assets
Inventories  9,659.93 -  9,659.93  8,349.59 -  8,349.59
Financial Assets
(i)	 Investments  - -  -  0.31 -  0.31
(ii)	 Trade Receivables  14,975.09 -  14,975.09  10,880.88 -  10,880.88
(iii)	� Cash and Cash Equivalents  509.27 -  509.27  91.44 -  91.44
(iv)	� Bank Balance other than (iii) above  2,467.02 -  2,467.02  1,567.46 -  1,567.46
(v)	 Loans  44.46 -  44.46  43.21 -  43.21
(vi)	 Other Financial Assets  176.14  26.41  202.55  406.17  87.81  493.98
Other Current Assets  1,040.37 -  1,040.37  807.99 -  807.99

Total Current Assets  28,872.28  26.41  28,898.69 22,147.05  87.81  22,234.86
TOTAL  65,991.67  (81.81)  65,909.86 57,763.66  (74.87)  57,688.79

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Equity Share Capital  3,079.81 -  3,079.81  3,079.81 -  3,079.81
Other Equity  36,252.58  (81.81)  36,170.77  26,096.47  666.41  26,762.88

Total Equity  39,332.39  (81.81)  39,250.58 29,176.28  666.41  29,842.69
Liabilities
Non-Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities
	 Borrowings  6,003.40 -  6,003.40  9,218.11 -  9,218.11
Provisions  194.53 -  194.53  182.05 -  182.05
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)  199.44 -  199.44  - -  -

Total Non-Current Liabilities  6,397.37 -  6,397.37  9,400.16  -  9,400.16
Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities
	 Borrowings  240.32 -  240.32  31.06 -  31.06
	 Trade Payables  17,073.53 -  17,073.53  15,254.74 -  15,254.74
	 Other Financial Liabilities  2,110.28 -  2,110.28  2,524.67 -  2,524.67
Other Current Assets  752.13 -  752.13  621.03 -  621.03
Provisions  85.65 -  85.65  755.72  (741.28)  14.44

Total Current Liabilities  20,261.91  -  20,261.91 19,187.22  (741.28)  18,445.94
TOTAL  65,991.67  (81.81)  65,909.86  57,763.66  (74.87)  57,688.79

81

Business Overview 01 - 11 Statutory Reports 12 - 41 Financial Section 42 - 126

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars  As at 31st March, 2017

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS

INCOME

Revenue from Operations  1,13,560.69  -  1,13,560.69

Other Income  281.43  50.79  332.22

Total Income  1,13,842.12  50.79  1,13,892.91

EXPENSES

Cost of  Material Consumed  73,319.01  -  73,319.01

Purchases of Stock-in -Trade  218.06  -  218.06

Changes In Inventories of Finished Goods and Work -in- Progress  1,583.61  -  1,583.61

Excise Duty  9,813.16  -  9,813.16

Employees Benefits Expense  3,973.72  (67.93)  3,905.79

Finance Cost  1,804.56  19.51  1,824.07

Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses  2,117.76  (5.51)  2,112.25

Other Expenses  7,846.62  43.73  7,890.35

Total Expenses  1,00,676.50  (10.20)  1,00,666.30

Profit before Tax  13,165.62  60.99  13,226.61

Tax Expenses

Current Tax   3,102.51  23.51  3,126.02

MAT Credit  (3,957.22)  -  (3,957.22)

Deferred Tax  3,864.22  -  3,864.22

Profit for the year  10,156.11  37.48  10,193.59

Other Comprehensive Income / ( Expenses )

(i)	 Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
	 Remeasurement of Defined Benefit Plan - Gratuity  -  (67.93)  (67.93)

(ii)	� Income Tax relating to items that will not be reclassfied to
profit or loss  -  23.51  23.51

Other Comprehensive Income For The Year  -  (44.42)  (44.42)

Total Comprehensive Income For The Year  10,156.11  (6.94)  10,149.17

Notes
to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

I G Petrochemicals Limited | Annual Report 2017-18

82

Reconciliation of Profit and Other Equity between Ind AS and Previous GAAP

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars  Net Profit  Other Equity

 Year ended
31st March, 2017

 As at
31st March, 2017

 As at
1st April, 2016

Net Profit / Other Equity as per Previous Indian GAAP  10,156.11  36,252.58  26,096.47

Decapitalisation of Borrowing Cost  (14.00)  (91.02)  (77.02)

Fair Valuation of Investment  2.84  9.15  6.31

Proposed Dividend Including Tax  -  -  741.28

Others  4.22  0.06  (4.16)

 Profit / Other Equity as per Ind AS  10,149.17  36,170.77  26,762.88

A	U pfront processing fees on loan
	 The Company has amortized upfront processing fees over the term loan.

B	 Investments
	 Investments in financial assets are carried at amortized cost in Ind AS compared to being carried at cost under IGAAP.

C	 Other financial liabilities
	 Security deposits are carried at amortized cost in Ind AS compared to being carried at cost under IGAAP.

D	O ther equity
	 a)	 Adjustments to the retained earnings have been made in accordance with Ind AS for the above mentioned items.
	 b)	� In addition, in accordance with Ind AS 19 ‘Employee Benefits’, acturial gains and losses are recognised in other

[…]

Loan in Foreign Currency -  (3,777.82)  (3,266.53)  (7,044.35)
Net Exposure  1,393.18  (7,854.93)  (3,095.39)  (9,557.14)

Foreign Currency exposure as at 31st March,2017 (` in Lakhs)
Particulars  USD  EURO  GBP  Total
Trade Receivables  4,069.39  -  -  4,069.39
Loans and advances  -  -  8.87  8.87
Trade Payable  -  (4,302.37)  -  (4,302.37)
Loan in Foreign Currency  (367.73)  (4,171.91)  -  (4,539.64)
Net Exposure  3,701.66  (8,474.28)  8.87  (4,763.75)

(e)	 1% increase or decrease in foreign currency exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax.

Particulars 2017-18 2016-17
1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease

USD  13.93  (13.93)  37.02  (37.02)
EURO  (78.55)  78.55  (84.74)  84.74
GBP  (30.95)  30.95  0.09  (0.09)
Increase / ( Decrease ) in Profit  (95.57)  95.57  (47.64)  47.64

37. FIRST TIME IND AS ADOPTION RECONCILIATIONS

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31st March, 2017 and 1st April,2016
(` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at 31st March, 2017 As at 1st April, 2016
Previous

GAAP
Effect of

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-Current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment  32,484.27  (115.87)  32,368.40  32,825.54  (121.38)  32,704.16
Capital Work-In-Progress  1,121.33  -  1,121.33  441.40  -  441.40
Other Intangible Assets  17.21  -  17.21  3.89  -  3.89
Investment in a Joint Venture  868.32  -  868.32  -  -  -

 34,491.13  (115.87)  34,375.26  33,270.83  (121.38)  33,149.45
Financial Assets
(i)	 Investments  803.00  9.15  812.15  6.60  6.31  12.91
(ii)	 Loans  1.50  (1.50)  -  47.61  (47.61)  -
(iii)	 Other Financial Assets  150.76  150.76  756.86  -  756.86
Non-Current Tax Assets(Net)  144.16  144.16  17.81  -  17.81
Other Non-Current Assets  1,342.17 -  1,342.17  1,412.38  -  1,412.38

Total Non Current Assets  36,932.72  (108.22)  36,824.50  35,512.09  (162.68)  35,349.41

Notes to the Consolidated
financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

121

Business Overview 01 - 11 Statutory Reports 12 - 41 Financial Section 42 - 126

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars As at 31st March, 2017 As at 1st April, 2016

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

Current Aseets
Inventories  9,659.93  -  9,659.93  8,349.59  -  8,349.59
Financial Assets
(i)	 Investments  -  -  -  0.31  -  0.31
(ii)	 Trade Receivables  14,975.09  -  14,975.09  10,880.88  -  10,880.88
(iii)	 Cash and Cash Equivalents  519.62  -  519.62  105.66  -  105.66
(iv)	 Bank Balance other than (iii) above  2,467.02  -  2,467.02  1,567.46  -  1,567.46
(v)	 Loans  44.46  -  44.46  43.21  -  43.21
(vi)	 Other Financial Assets  192.39  26.41  218.80  405.32  87.81  493.13
Other Current Assets  1,107.45  -  1,107.45  881.95  -  881.95

Total Current Assets  28,965.96  26.41  28,992.37  22,234.38  87.81  22,322.19
TOTAL  65,898.68  (81.81)  65,816.87  57,746.47  (74.87)  57,671.60
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Equity Share Capital  3,079.81  -  3,079.81  3,079.81  -  3,079.81
Other Equity  36,159.50  (81.81)  36,077.69  26,079.28  666.41  26,745.69

Total Equity  39,239.31  (81.81)  39,157.50  29,159.09  666.41  29,825.50
Liabilities
Non-Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities
Borrowings  6,003.40  -  6,003.40  9,218.11  -  9,218.11
Provisions  194.53  -  194.53  182.05  -  182.05
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)  199.44  -  199.44  -  -  -

Total Non-Current Liabilities  6,397.37  -  6,397.37  9,400.16  -  9,400.16
Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities
Borrowings  240.32  -  240.32  31.06  -  31.06
Trade Payables  17,073.62  -  17,073.62  15,254.74  -  15,254.74
Other Financial Liabilities  2,110.28  -  2,110.28  2,524.67  -  2,524.67
Other Current Assets  752.13  -  752.13  621.03  -  621.03
Provisions  85.65  -  85.65  755.72  (741.28)  14.44

Total Current Liabilities  20,262.00  -  20,262.00  19,187.22  (741.28)  18,445.94
TOTAL  65,898.68  (81.81)  65,816.87  57,746.47  (74.87)  57,671.60

Notes to the Consolidated
financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

I G Petrochemicals Limited | Annual Report 2017-18

122

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars  As at 31st March, 2017

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS

INCOME
Revenue from Operations  1,13,560.69  -  1,13,560.69
Other Income  266.16  50.79  316.95

Total Income  1,13,826.85  50.79  1,13,877.64
EXPENSES

Cost of  Material Consumed  73,319.01  -  73,319.01
Purchases of Stock-in -Trade  218.06  -  218.06
Changes In Inventories of Finished Goods and Work -in-
Progress

 1,583.61  -  1,583.61

Excise Duty  9,813.16  -  9,813.16
Employees Benefits Expense  3,973.72  (67.93)  3,905.79
Finance Cost  1,805.06  19.51  1,824.57
Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses  2,117.76  (5.51)  2,112.25
Other Expenses  7,856.77  43.73  7,900.50

Total Expenses  1,00,687.15  (10.20)  1,00,676.95
Profit before Tax & Share of Profit of Joint Venture  13,139.70  60.99  13,200.69
Share of Profit/ ( Loss ) of Joint Venture  (11.07)  -  (11.07)
Profit before Tax  13,128.63  60.99  13,189.62

Current Tax   3,102.51  23.51  3,126.02
MAT Credit  (3,957.22)  -  (3,957.22)
Deferred Tax  3,864.22  -  3,864.22

Profit for the year  10,119.12  37.48  10,156.60
Other Comprehensive Income / ( Expenses )
(i)	� Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
	 Remeasurement of Defined Benefit Plan - Gratuity

 -  (67.93)  (67.93)

(ii)	� Income Tax relating to items that will not be reclassfied to
profit or loss

 -  23.51  23.51

Other Comprehensive Income For The Year  -  (44.42)  (44.42)
Total Comprehensive Income For The Year  10,119.12  (6.94)  10,112.18

Notes to the Consolidated
financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

123

Business Overview 01 - 11 Statutory Reports 12 - 41 Financial Section 42 - 126

Reconciliation of Profit and Other Equity between Ind AS and Previous GAAP

Particulars  Net Profit  Other Equity

Year ended
31st March,2017

 As at
31st March,2017

 As at
1st April,2016

Net Profit / Other Equity as per Previous Indian GAAP  10,119.12  36,159.50  26,079.28
Decapitalisation of Borrowing Cost  (14.00)  (91.02)  (77.02)
Fair Valuation of Investment  2.84  9.15  6.31
Proposed Dividend Including Tax  -  -  741.28
Others  4.22  0.06  (4.16)
 Profit / Other Equity as per Ind AS  10,112.18  36,077.69  26,745.69

A	U pfront processing fees on loan
	 The Company has amortized upfront processing fees over the term loan.

B	 Investments
	 Investments in financial assets are carried at amortized cost in Ind AS compared to being carried at cost under IGAAP.

C	 Other financial liabilities
	 Security deposits are carried at amortized cost in Ind AS compared to being carried at cost under IGAAP.

D	O ther equity
	 a)	 Adjustments to the retained earnings have been made in accordance with Ind AS for the above mentioned items.
	 b)	� In addition, in accordance with Ind AS 19 ‘Employee Benefits’, acturial gains and losses are recognised in other